

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2277/12 - 2022 අපේල් මස 26 වැනි අහහරුවාදා - 2022.04.26 No. 2277/12 – TUESDAY, APRIL 26, 2022

(Published by Authority)

# **PART III - LANDS**

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Mohomad Hasimi Mohomad Smail who resides in the village of Jayamalapura, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mohomad Hasimi Mohomad Smail described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

**P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 22th March, 2021.



# III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.04.26 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 26.04.2022

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Udapalatha	Jayamalapura	320016	Block 01 Parcel No. 478	0.0707	00370030598	Kandy	

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/1

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998** 

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Bowala Liyanage Indrawathi who resides in the village of Hinnarandeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Bowala Liyanage Indrawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 22th March, 2022.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Udapalatha	Hinnarandeniya	320161	Block 02 Parcel No. 52	0.0423	0004119	Kandy	

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/2

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998** 

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Ukwaththe Gunarathna who resides in the village of Midellawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mirigama, in the District of Gampaha.

2 A

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Ukwaththe Gunarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

#### P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22th March, 2022.

			SCHEDULE	,		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mirigama	Midellawala	510233	Block 02 Parcel No. 355	0.1177	00070009585	Aththanagalla

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/3

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998** 

#### (SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Thuduwage Joshap Fernando who resides in the village of Kadawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Katana, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thuduwage Joshap fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22th March, 2022.

# III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.04.26 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 26.04.2022

_			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Katana	Kadawala	511230	Block 03 Parcel No. 089	0.0316	52555002	Negambo

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/4

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998**

#### (SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Balapuwaduge Kumudu Pushpakumara Mendis who resides in the village of Egoda Uyana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Balapuwaduge Kumudu Pushpakumara Mendis scribed in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

# P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 22th March, 2022.

SCHEDULE						
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Egoda Uyana	520217	Block 04 Parcel No. 207	0.0079	00042566254	Delkada

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/5

4 A

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998**

### (SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Rathnayaka Kaluarachchilage Nihal Ajith Rathnayaka who resides in the village of Thorapitiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mirigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rathnayaka Kaluarachchilage Nihal Ajith Rathnayaka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

# P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 22nd March, 2022.

			SCHEDULE	1		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mirigama	Thorapitiya	510240	Block 01 Parcel No. 84	0.0863	0016709	Gampaha

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/6

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998** 

## (SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Akwaththa Dewage Juliyata fernando who resides in the village of Lindara, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mirigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Akwaththa Dewage Juliyata fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

#### **P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 22th March, 2022.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mirigama	Lindara	510270	Block 02 Parcel No. 22	0.0539	00070012077	Aththanagalla
Mirigama	Lindara	510270	Block 02 Parcel No. 34	0.0316	00070012074	Aththanagalla

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/7

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998** 

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Henaka Mudiyanselage Wijesingha who resides in the village of Rikillagamuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kurunegala, in the District of Kurunegala

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Henaka Mudiyanselage Wijesingha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

**P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22th March, 2022

# III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.04.26 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 26.04.2022

			SCHEDULE	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kurunegala	Rikillagamuwa	420355	Block 01 Parcel No. 62	0.0441	00190019471	Kurunegala

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/8

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998**

#### (SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Warnakulasooriya Makshimas Fernando who resides in the village of Kibulapitiya West, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Katana, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Warnakulasooriya Makshimas Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

### P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 22th March, 2022.

			SCHEDULE	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Katana	Kibulapitiya West	511210	Block 01 Parcel No. 260	0.0301	52551749	Mirigama

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/9

7 A

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998**

### (SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Hadalage Don Joshap Basil who resides in the village of Kondagammulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Katana, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hadalage Don Joshap Basil described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

# P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 22th March, 2022.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Katana	Kondagammulla	511241	Block 02 Parcel No. 32	0.0357	52555310	Negombo

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/10

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998** 

#### (SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Hadalage Don Joshap Basil who resides in the village of Kondagammulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Katana, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hadalage Don Joshap Basil described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

## **P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 22th March, 2022.

			SCHEDULE				
Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of	
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration	
Division							
		(Hectare)					
Katana	Kondagammulla	511241	Block 02 Parcel No. 33	0.0024	52555311	Negambo	

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/11

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998**

#### (SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Gunarathna Adikaram Mahathmayalage Mangalika Kumuduni Udupitiya who resides in the village of Eladaththa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Gunarathna Adikaram Mahathmayalage Mangalika Kumuduni Udupitiya described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

**P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 22th March, 2022.

# 10 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.04.26 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 26.04.2022

			SCHEDULE	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udunuwara	Eladaththa	320256	Block 02 Parcel No. 127	0.0328	2507578	Kandy

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/12

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

## (SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs Bodu Hannadige Nandawathi who resides in the village of Bandaramulla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Waligama, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs Bodu Hannadige Nandawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 02nd May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

# P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 22th March, 2022.

SCHEDULE						
Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
	(Hectare)					
Waligama	Bandaramulla	820081	Block 03 Parcel No. 130	0.0126 6	00170011999	Mathara

*N.B.-* Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0173/13

PRINTED AT THE DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, SRI LANKA.